TIDA-020093
Variant: AWR2188 PG1.0 971S I2C E3
Generated: 12/4/2025 1:01 PM
TID #: TIDA-020093 TIDA-020093 REV E3 Bill of Materials
Item # Designator Quantity Value PartNumber Manufacturer Description PackageReference
1 !PCB1 1 TIDA-020093 Any Printed Circuit Board
2 C2, C4 2 3.9pF GCM1555C1H3R9BA16D Murata Ceramic Capacitor for Automotive 3.9pF ±0.1pF 50VDC C0G 0402 Paper
T/R
0402
3 C9, C11 2 GRT155R70J105KE01D Murata 1µF ±10% 6.3V Ceramic Capacitor X7R 0402 (1005 Metric) 0402
4 C10, C14, C15,
C16, C17, C18,
C19, C20, C21,
C24, C25, C26,
C27, C28, C30,
C31, C32, C33,
C34, C38, C40,
C43, C44, C45,
C46, C50, C52,
C137, C141, C145
30 0.22uF GCM155R71C224KE02D MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.22 µF, 16 V,+/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0402 0402
5 C12, C13, C129,
C130, C133,
C134, C135, C149
8 2.2uF GCM188R70J225KE22D MuRata CAP, CERM, 2.2 uF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0603 0603
6 C23, C60, C81 3 0.047uF CGA2B3X7R1H473K050BB TDK CAP, CERM, 0.047 uF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0402 0402
7 C29, C37, C39,
C41, C42, C49,
C51, C125, C138,
C139, C140,
C142, C143,
C144, C146,
C147, C148
17 10uF GCM21BR71A106KE22L MuRata CAP, CERM, 10 uF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 0805
8 C35, C36, C47,
C48, C131, C132
6 NFM18HC105C1C3D Murata 3 Terminals Low ESL Chip Multilayer Ceramic Capacitors for Automotive 0603
9 C53, C55, C58,
C63, C66, C71,
C73, C75, C79,
C84, C87, C93,
C94
13 0.01uF GRM155R71C103KA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.01 uF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 0402
10 C54, C56, C59,
C61, C64, C67,
C69, C74, C76,
C80, C82, C85,
C89, C91
14 10uF GRM188Z71A106MA73D MuRata CAP, CERM, 10 uF, 10 V, +/- 20%, X7R, 0603 0603
11 C57, C77, C97,
C98, C99, C111,
C112, C113, C159
9 0.1uF CGA2B3X7R1H104M050BB TDK CAP, CERM, 0.1 uF, 50 V, +/- 20%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0402 0402
12 C62, C65, C70,
C72, C83, C86,
C90, C92, C95,
C96, C122, C162
12 0.1uF GCM155R71A104KA55D MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.1 uF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0402 0402
13 C68, C88 2 1800pF GRM155R71H182KA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 1800 pF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 0402
14 C78 1 0.47uF GRM155R60J474KE19D MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.47 uF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0402 0402
15 C100, C101,
C102, C103,
C104, C105,
C160, C161
8 10µF GRM21BR61H106KE43L Murata Chip Multilayer Ceramic Capacitors for General Purpose, 0805, 10uF,
X5R, 15%, 10%, 50V
0805
16 C106 1 82µF A768KS826M1HLAS020 KEMET 82 µF 50 V Aluminum - Polymer Capacitors Radial, Can - SMD 20mOhm
2000 Hrs @ 125°C
SMT_CAP_8MM3_8M
M3
17 C107 1 0.1uF GCJ188R72A104KA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.1 uF, 100 V,+/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0603 0603
18 C108, C114,
C115, C116
4 10uF CGA6P3X7S1H106K250AB TDK CAP, CERM, 10 uF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7S, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 1210 1210
19 C109 1 4.7uF GCM32ER71H475KA55L MuRata CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 50 V,+/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 1210 1210
20 C110 1 1uF CGA6L2X7R1H105K160AA TDK CAP, CERM, 1 uF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 1210 1210
21 C117 1 1uF C0603X105J8RAC7867 Kemet CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 10 V,+/- 5%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0603 0603
22 C118, C119,
C120, C121
4 GCM188D70J106ME36D Murata Chip Multilayer Ceramic Capacitors for Automotive 0603
23 C123, C126,
C127, C128
4 4.7uF C1608X7S1A475K080AC TDK CAP, CERM, 4.7 uF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X7S, 0603 0603
24 C124 1 22µF CGA4J1X7T0J226M125AC TDK 22µF ±20% 6.3V Ceramic Capacitor X7T 0805 (2012 Metric) 0805
25 CLK, CS, GND,
LP, MISO, MOSI,
NERR, NRST
9 5015 Keystone Electronics Test Point, Miniature, SMT Testpoint_Keystone_
Miniature
26 D1 1 30V PMEG3050EP,115 Nexperia Diode, Schottky, 30 V, 5 A, SOD-128 SOD-128
27 D2 1 28V ATV02W280B-HF Comchip Technology Diode, TVS, Bi, 28 V, 45.4 Vc, AEC-Q101, SOD-123 SOD-123
28 D3, D4, D5, D6,
D7
5 Green LG L29K-G2J1-24-Z OSRAM LED, Green, SMD 1.7x0.65x0.8mm
29 D8 1 V SMS3923-040LF Skyworks Solutions Diode, Schottky,  V, 0.01 A, SOD-882 SOD-882
30 DS1 1 Red LS L29K-G1J2-1-Z OSRAM LED, Red, SMD SMD, 2-Leads, Body
1.3x0.8mm
31 FB1, FB2, FB3,
FB4, FB5, FB6
6 BLM18KG121TN1D Murata 120 Ohms @ 100MHz 1 Power Line Ferrite Bead 0603 (1608 Metric) 3A
30mOhm
0603
32 FID1, FID2, FID3,
FID4, FID5, FID6
6 N/A N/A Fiducial mark.  There is nothing to buy or mount. N/A
33 H1, H2, H3 3 020440A028 Essentra #4-40 Flat Head Machine Screw Slotted Drive Nylon MACH_SCREW
34 H4, H5, H6 3 1902C Keystone Standoff, Hex, 0.5"L #4-40 Nylon Standoff
35 J3, J4 2 59S1AC-40MT5-Z Rosenberger Connector, HF, 50 Ohm, TH Connector, HF, TH
36 J5 1 FTSH-105-01-L-DV-K Samtec Header(Shrouded), 1.27mm, 5x2, Gold, SMT Header(Shrouded),
1.27mm, 5x2, SMT
37 J6 1 PJ-006A-SMT CUI Devices DC Power Connectors 2.0 x 6.3 mm, 2.5 A, Vertical, Surface Mount
(SMT), Dc Power Jack Connector
SMT_POWER_9MM0
_13MM2
38 L1 1 XGL4020-152MEC Coilcraft Shielded Power Inductors SMD2
39 L2 1 0.1uH XEL4020-101MEC Coilcraft 100 nH Shielded Molded Inductor 19.9 A 2.5mOhm Max 1616 (4040
Metric)
SMD2
40 L3 1 100 ohm 74279226101 Wurth Elektronik Ferrite Bead, 100 ohm @ 100 MHz, 8 A, 1812 1812
41 L4 1 1uH XGL3520-102MEC Coilcraft Shielded Power Inductors 1uH 14.8mOhm 10.1A SMT2_3MM2_3MM5
42 L5, L7, L8, L9 4 0.47uH IHLP0806ABEZR47M5A Vishay 470 nH Shielded Molded Inductor 4.6 A 25mOhm Max 0806 (2016 Metric) 0806
43 L10 1 10uH ADM45FDC-100M TDK Inductors for Power over Coaxial (PoC) 1.1A, 10uH SMD4
44 L11, L12 2 2.2uH ADL3225VM-2R2M-TL000 TDK 2.2 µH Unshielded Drum Core, Wirewound Inductor 1.22 A 180mOhm Max
Horizontal, 4 PC Pad
SMT_IND_3MM2_2M
M5
45 LBL1 1 THT-14-423-10 Brady Thermal Transfer Printable Labels, 0.650" W x 0.200" H - 10,000 per roll PCB Label 0.650 x
0.200 inch
46 Q1, Q2, Q3 3 20V SQ2310ES-T1_GE3 Vishay-Siliconix MOSFET, N-CH, 20 V, 6 A, AEC-Q101, SOT-23 SOT-23
47 Q4 1 BUK9D23-40EX Nexperia N-Channel 40V 8A (Ta) 15W (Tc) Surface Mount DFN2020MD-6 SOT1220
48 R2, R3, R96,
R114, R140, R143
6 100k CRCW0402100KFKED Vishay-Dale RES, 100 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
49 R4, R5, R6, R7,
R8, R10, R12,
R25, R28, R33,
R37, R47, R52,
R95, R111, R125,
R126
17 10.0k CRCW040210K0FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
50 R9, R59, R81 3 49.9 CRCW040249R9FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 49.9, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
51 R15, R17, R20,
R23, R60
5 33 ERJ-2GEJ330X Panasonic 33 Ohms ±5% 0.1W, 1/10W Chip Resistor 0402 (1005 Metric) Automotive
AEC-Q200 Thick Film
0402
52 R29, R34, R38,
R54, R103
5 7.87k CRCW04027K87FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 7.87 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
53 R30, R31, R73,
R75, R82, R83,
R84, R85, R86,
R90, R91, R105,
R106, R109,
R118, R119,
R120, R122,
R129, R130,
R134, R138,
R139, R141,
R142, R145
26 0 ERJ-2GE0R00X Panasonic 0 Ohms Jumper Chip Resistor 0402 (1005 Metric) Automotive AEC-Q200
Thick Film
0402
54 R32, R35, R39,
R51
4 82.5k CRCW040282K5FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 82.5 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
55 R55, R56, R57,
R58, R67, R72,
R117
7 0 PMR03EZPJ000 Rohm RES, 0, 0%, 0.25 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0603 0603
56 R65, R66, R87,
R88
4 1.5k CRCW04021K50JNED Vishay-Dale RES, 1.5 k, 5%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
57 R74, R94 2 42.2k CRCW040242K2FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 42.2 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
58 R77 1 12.0k CRCW040212K0FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 12.0 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
59 R79, R100 2 10k CRCW040210K0JNED Vishay-Dale RES, 10 k, 5%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
60 R80 1 100k CRCW0402100KFKEDC Vishay 100 kOhms ±1% 0.063W, 1/16W Chip Resistor 0402 (1005 Metric)  Thick
Film
0402
61 R98, R116, R135 3 1.0Meg CRCW04021M00JNED Vishay-Dale RES, 1.0 M, 5%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
62 R101 1 0.1 SCRR1206S1-R100F Cyntec 100 mOhms ±1% 1W Chip Resistor 1206 (3216 Metric) Current Sense
Thick Film
1206
63 R102, R107,
R108, R121, R124
5 1.00k CRCW04021K00FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 1.00 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
64 R104 1 0.1 ERJ-6RSJR10V Panasonic RES, 0.1, 5%, 0.125 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0805 0805
65 R110 1 200k CRCW0402200KFKED Vishay-Dale RES, 200 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
66 R113 1 26.7k CRCW040226K7FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 26.7 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
67 R123 1 11.0k CRCW040211K0FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 11.0 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
68 R128 1 6.98k CRCW04026K98FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 6.98 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
69 R132, R133 2 1.50k CRCW06031K50FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 1.50 k, 1%, 0.1 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0603 0603
70 R144 1 4.99k CRCW04024K99FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 4.99 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
71 SW1 1 4.16131E+11 Wurth Electronics Dip Switch SPST 3 Position Surface Mount Slide (Standard) Actuator
25mA 24VDC
SMT_SW_5MM8_4M
M98
72 U1 1 AWR2188 Texas Instruments AWR2188 BGA566
73 U4, U6 2 DS90UB971SRHBRQ1 Texas Instruments DS90UB971SRHBRQ1 VQFN32
74 U5 1 M0G3519QRHBRQ1 Texas Instruments Automotive Mixed-Signal Microcontroller With CAN-FD Interface, VQFN32 VQFN32
75 U7 1 LM68635SFRZTRQ1 Texas Instruments 3.5V to 65V Synchronous Step-Down Voltage Regulator WQFN-FCRLF20
76 U8 1 TPS6285018AQDRLRQ1 Texas Instruments 1.2V fixed voltage Step-Down Converter SOT-583
77 U9 1 TPS62A01QDRLRQ1 Texas Instruments 1-A High-Efficiency Synchronous Buck Converter, SOT563 SOT563
78 U10 1 LP8772410DRAGRQ1 Texas Instruments Three Buck Converters, One Linear Regulator and One Load Switch for
mmWave Radar Sensors
VQFN-HR24
79 Y2 1 NX2016SA-50M-STD-CZS-3 NDK 50 MHz ±15ppm Crystal 8pF 50 Ohms 4-SMD, No Lead SMT4_2MM0_1MM6
80 Y3, Y4 2 CDC6C025000ADLRTQ1 Texas Instruments Low Power LVCMOS Output BAW Oscillator 25MHz VSON4
81 C1, C3, C6, C7,
C8, C22
0 0.1uF GCM155R71A104KA55D MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.1 uF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0402 0402
82 C5 0 1uF C0603X105J8RAC7867 Kemet CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 10 V,+/- 5%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0603 0603
83 C136 0 4.7uF C1608X7S1A475K080AC TDK CAP, CERM, 4.7 uF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X7S, 0603 0603
84 C150, C153, C156 0 22uF CGA4J1X7T0J226M TDK CAP, CERM, 22 µF, 6.3 V,+/- 20%, X7T, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0805 0805
85 C151, C152,
C154, C155,
C157, C158
0 10uF GCM21BR71A106KE22L MuRata CAP, CERM, 10 uF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 0805
86 J1 0 128-0711-201 Cinch Connectivity UMC Straight Jack Receptacle, 50 Ohm, Gold, SMT UMC Straight Jack
Receptacle, SMT
87 J2 0 61030421121 Wurth Elektronik Header, 2.54mm, 2x2, Gold, SMT Header, 2.54mm, 2x2,
Gold, TH
88 J7 0 FTSH-105-01-L-DV-K Samtec Header(Shrouded), 1.27mm, 5x2, Gold, SMT Header(Shrouded),
1.27mm, 5x2, SMT
89 L6 0 MPZ2012S101ATD25 TDK 100 Ohms @ 100MHz 1 Power Line Ferrite Bead 0805 (2012 Metric) 4A
20mOhm
0805
90 R1, R40, R42,
R43, R53, R68,
R78, R99
0 10.0k CRCW040210K0FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
91 R11, R13, R14,
R19, R21, R22,
R24, R27, R36,
R61, R62, R63,
R64, R69, R70,
R71, R76, R89,
R92, R93, R97,
R112, R115, R127
0 0 ERJ-2GE0R00X Panasonic 0 Ohms Jumper Chip Resistor 0402 (1005 Metric) Automotive AEC-Q200
Thick Film
0402
92 R16 0 6.04k RC0402FR-076K04L Yageo 6.04 kOhms ±1% 0.063W, 1/16W Chip Resistor 0402 (1005 Metric)
Moisture Resistant Thick Film
0402
93 R18 0 1.00k CRCW04021K00FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 1.00 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
94 R26 0 10.5k CRCW040210K5FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 10.5 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
95 R41 0 47.5k CRCW040247K5FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 47.5 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
96 R44, R45, R46,
R49, R50
0 33 ERJ-2GEJ330X Panasonic 33 Ohms ±5% 0.1W, 1/10W Chip Resistor 0402 (1005 Metric) Automotive
AEC-Q200 Thick Film
0402
97 R48 0 7.87k CRCW04027K87FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 7.87 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
98 R131 0 82.5k CRCW040282K5FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 82.5 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402
99 R136, R137 0 0 HCJ0603ZT0R00 Stackpole Electronics RES 0 OHM JUMPER 1/4W 0603 0603
100 R146 0 0.1 SCRR1206S1-R100F Cyntec 100 mOhms ±1% 1W Chip Resistor 1206 (3216 Metric) Current Sense
Thick Film
1206
101 U2 0 GD25B64CWAG GigaDevice 3.3V Uniform Sector Dual and Quad Serial Flash SPI 64Mbit 2.7-3.6V
WSON8
WSON8
102 U3 0 TXS0108EQWRKSRQ1 Texas Instruments Automotive eight-bit bidirectional voltage level shifter for open-drain and
push-pull applications 20-VQFN -40 to 125
VQFN20
103 Y1 0 CDC6C050000ADLRTQ1 Texas Instruments Low Power LVCMOS Output BAW Oscillator 50MHz VSON4
IMPORTANT NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER
TI PROVIDES TECHNICAL AND RELIABILITY DATA (INCLUDING DATASHEETS), DESIGN RESOURCES (INCLUDING REFERENCE
DESIGNS), APPLICATION OR OTHER DESIGN ADVICE, WEB TOOLS, SAFETY INFORMATION, AND OTHER RESOURCES “AS IS”
AND WITH ALL FAULTS, AND DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS AND IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD
PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS.
These resources are intended for skilled developers designing with TI products. You are solely responsible for (1) selecting the appropriate
TI products for your application, (2) designing, validating and testing your application, and (3) ensuring your application meets applicable
standards, and any other safety, security, regulatory or other requirements.
These resources are subject to change without notice. TI grants you permission to use these resources only for development of an
application that uses the TI products described in the resource. Other reproduction and display of these resources is prohibited. No license
is granted to any other TI intellectual property right or to any third party intellectual property right. TI disclaims responsibility for, and you fully
indemnify TI and its representatives against any claims, damages, costs, losses, and liabilities arising out of your use of these resources.
TI’s products are provided subject to TI’s Terms of Sale, TI’s General Quality Guidelines, or other applicable terms available either on
ti.com or provided in conjunction with such TI products. TI’s provision of these resources does not expand or otherwise alter TI’s applicable
warranties or warranty disclaimers for TI products. Unless TI explicitly designates a product as custom or customer-specified, TI products
are standard, catalog, general purpose devices.
TI objects to and rejects any additional or different terms you may propose.
IMPORTANT NOTICE
Copyright © 2025, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Last updated 10/2025